Edgar Filing: FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(in thousands, except per share data)
Years Ended June 30, 2005, 2004 and 2003

22. Business Combination (unaudited)
   The following unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income have been derived by the application of pro
forma adjustments to the Company�s historical consolidated statements of income. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated statements of income for the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 give effect to the USAuto acquisition
and related transactions, including the rights offering and the application of the proceeds therefrom, as if they had
been consummated on July 1, 2002. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the
accompanying notes which should be read in conjunction with these unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of
income.

USAuto
Historical
Ten Months

Ended Pro forma Company

Pro forma Statement of Income Company
April 30,
2004 Adjustments Pro forma

Year Ended June 30, 2004 Historical (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Revenues:
Premiums earned $ 11,728 $ 45,988 $ � $ 57,716
Commissions and fees 4,401 21,874 � 26,275
Ceding commissions from reinsurer 1,925 8,749 � 10,674
Gains on sales of foreclosed real estate 4,147 � � 4,147
Investment income 958 827 (354)(a) 1,431
Gains (losses) on sales of assets (6) 86 � 80

Total revenues 23,153 77,524 (354) 100,323

Expenses:
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 7,167 29,465 (16)(b) 36,616
Insurance operating expenses 7,194 34,015 (67)(c) 41,142
Operating expenses 6,235 � (3,957)(d) 2,278
Stock-based compensation 7,850 � (7,850)(e) �
Depreciation and amortization 648 536 182(f) 1,366
Interest 44 274 � 318

Total expenses 29,138 64,290 (11,708) 81,720

Income (loss) before income taxes (5,985) 13,234 11,354 18,603
Income tax (benefit) expense (2,189) 2,373 6,799(g) 6,983

Net (loss) income $ (3,796) $ 10,861 $ 4,555 $ 11,620

Basic net (loss) income per share $ (0.15) $ 0.25
Diluted net (loss) income per share $ (0.15) $ 0.24

Edgar Filing: FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 98

Weighted average basic shares 24,965 46,405(h)
Weighted average diluted shares 24,965 47,883(h)

64

Edgar Filing: FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(in thousands, except per share data)
Years Ended June 30, 2005, 2004 and 2003

USAuto
Historical
Year
Ended Pro forma Company

Pro forma Statement of Income Company
June 30,
2003 Adjustments

Pro
forma

Year Ended June 30, 2003 Historical (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Revenues:
Premiums earned $ � $ 38,353 $ � $ 38,353
Commissions and fees � 33,462 � 33,462
Ceding commissions from reinsurer � 6,952 � 6,952
Gains on sales of foreclosed real estate 233 � � 233
Investment income 1,098 545 (354)(a) 1,289
Gains on sales of assets � 148 � 148

Total revenues 1,331 79,460 (354) 80,437

Expenses:
Losses and loss adjustment expenses � 26,034 (129)(b) 25,905
Insurance operating expenses � 36,362 (400)(c) 35,962
Operating expenses 2,637 � (989)(d) 1,648
Stock-based compensation 546 � (546)(e) �
Depreciation and amortization 10 736 1,208(f) 1,954
Interest � 29 � 29

Total expenses 3,193 63,161 (856) 65,498

(Loss) income before income taxes (1,862) 16,299 502 14,939
Income tax expense � 1,904 3,940(g) 5,844

Net (loss) income $ (1,862) $ 14,395 $ (3,438) $ 9,095

Basic net (loss) income per share $ (0.09) $ 0.20
Diluted net (loss) income per share $ (0.09) $ 0.19

Weighted average basic shares 20,420 46,229(h)
Weighted average diluted shares 20,420 46,985(h)
   Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income:

(a) To eliminate
investment
income that

Edgar Filing: FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 100

would not have
been earned if
the acquisition
had been
completed on
July 1, 2002.

(b) To record
accretion of fair
value
adjustment to
loss and loss
adjustment
expense
reserves.

(c) To record net
increase in
salary expense